
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2013 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory More 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 

(copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 70) 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
9. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL CAPABILITY PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 
 

ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD held at Guildhall, 
EC2, on FRIDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2012, at 3.55pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members   
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat  
Alderman Ian Luder  
Helen Marshall 
 

  
 

Officers   
Gregory Moore  
 

- 
 

Town Clerk’s Department  
 

City of London Police   
Ian Dyson 
Olly Shaw 
Hayley Williams 
 

- 
- 
- 
 

Assistant Commissioner 
T/Chief Supt, Economic Crime Directorate 
Corporate Support, CoLP 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  

 There were none. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 The public minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 were approved. 
 
4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 

AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner summarising the Force’s 
performance against the National Lead Force Key Performance Area 
framework and supporting Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first 
quarter of 2012-13. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner prefaced the report by explaining that this sort of 
performance measuring system was historically uncommon in the particular 
field and so the Force were seeking to introduce and develop something that 
clearly explained how various figures were obtained. Accordingly, he sought 
Members views as to whether or not the KPIs presented in this document were 
both appropriate and effective, and where any improvements could be made. 
 
A Member made reference to KPI 3.4, which he felt was of particular 
importance, observing that two key elements needed to be included. He 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

advised that it would be important for the measure to also include the opening 
and closing figures of those cases awaiting trial, as well as the figures for 
acq
[...]
t of 
the National Lead Force role, to better demonstrate the Force’s national value. 
 
With regard to the survey, a Member advised that it would be sensible to list 
sample sizes so that when results such as 25% or 50% were obtained it 
demonstrated that these were not merely due to a small sample size. He 
stressed that it was also important to use surveys to drive a culture, rather than 
just as a tool to show how well the Force were doing, and to be careful that the 
questions being asked in surveys were pertinent to the people they were being 
asked to so that responses obtained were of use.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

 There were no questions. 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 2



 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED--That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
  Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 

  8 - 9 3  
   
 
   

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

  
 

8. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
 The Members received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 

the current position of the Economic Crime national operational delivery project. 
 
 RECEIVED. 
 
9. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY: PROGRESS REPORT 
 The Board received a report of the Commissioner updating Members on the 

current position in respect of the proposed Fraud Training Academy. 
 
 RECEIVED. 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 
 

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

  
 
The meeting closed at 16.45pm. 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3113 
e-mail: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): 

Police: Economic Crime Board 

 

Date(s): 

6
th
 February 2013 

 

Subject: 

National Lead Force: Third Quarter Performance Report 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police (POL 07/13) 

 

For Information 
 

Summary  
 

This second performance report to your Economic Crime Board 

summarises the achievements of National Lead Force (NLF) during the 3
rd
 

quarter of 2012/13 – set against its agreed Key Performance Areas (KPAs) 

and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The report also details action 

being undertaken to rectify areas of underperformance and provides a 

summary of future developments in performance management; these 

include: 
 

• Introduction of a revised performance framework for 2013/14 with 

fewer KPIs and the use of simplified language 
 

• Changes to stakeholder management, designed to obtain better quality 

and more timely performance information 
 

• Steps being taken to reduce the cost of monitoring NLF performance 

targets 
 

As a quick guide for board members, the table below highlights the main 

performance headlines for Q3 (October to December 2012): 
 

NLF objective 

 

Comment on progress 

KPA 1  Preventing and reducing the harm caused by economic crime 

 
KPI 1.1  To increase the value of future economic crime 

disrupted by intervening against enablers of fraud  

Being met 

KPI 1.2  To increase economic crime public awareness and 

stakeholder prevention 

Being met 

KPI 1.3  To increase victim self-protection and reduce repeat 

victimisation 

Being met 

KPA 2  Enriching the national economic crime threat assessment and intelligence 

picture 

 
KPI 2.1  To extend the impact and reach of strategic 

intelligence dissemination 
Being met 

KPI 2.2  To extend the impact and reach of operational 

intelligence dissemination 
Being met 

KPI 2.3  To extend the impact and reach of organised crime 

group intelligence dissemination 

 

Being met 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

KPA 3  Enforcing and disrupting economic crime at the local, regional and national 

levels 

 
KPI 3.1  To increase the value of criminal asset denial 

through to recovery (end to end process) 
Being met 

KPI 3.2  To increase the value of future fraud disrupted by 

NLF enforcement cases 

Being met 

KPI 3.3  To reduce the intent and capability of the most 

serious Organised Crime Groups perpetrating fraud 

Not being met  

KPI 3.4  To improve the quality of investigation and  thereby 

enhance judicial outcomes 
Being met 

KPA 4  Raising the standard of economic crime prevention and investigation nationally by             

providing education and awareness to the counter fraud community 
 

KPI 4.1  To improve the impact and reach of training strategy 

and delivery 
Being met 

KPI 4.2  To enhance the impact and reach of standard setting 

and dissemination of best practice guidance 
Being met 

KPA 5  Delivering value and reassurance to our community and partners in industry 

 
KPI 5.1  To increase return on investment in NLF (£saved 

per £spent 

Being met 

KPI 5.2  To improve overall satisfaction of community (including 

victims) and partners in industry with NLF economic crime services 

Being met 

KPI 5.3  To increase the £value and % of leveraged 

partnership funding 

Being met 

 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that your board receives this report and notes its 

contents. 

 

 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 

1. At the September board meeting members received a report detailing 

National Lead Force (NLF) performance during the first quarter of the 

financial year (2012/13), set against an agreed performance framework. 

  

2. This second performance report provides an update on achievements 

through to Quarter 3 (Oct
[...]
�
��
��
�
��
�
�

�
	

��
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
	

��
�

�


�
!
��
��
�
&�
��
�
�
��
�
�	
�
�
�

�
�

�
	

��
�
�
�
��
�
�
��

�
�
�
�
� 
�
�

��
��
�
�
�
�
��
	
��
4
�
�

�
�

�
��
��
���
	


�
� 
�

�
�

	
�
�
��
��
��
�
�	
�
�
�
��
�
�

�
�
��
��
�
�

��
	
��
�
�
*@
��
,
��
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
��
�
�
�!
�

	
��

�
#
�
�
	
��
�
��
&��

8
�

Page 70



Agenda Item 8

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 National Lead Force: Third Quarter Performance Report
	Pol_07-13_KPI Framework - 3rd Quarter v 3

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	9 Economic Crime Update - National Capability Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 6 February 2013  

 
Minutes of the INQUORATE meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 6 

February 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
 

 
Officers: 
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Office 

Ian Dyson - Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Helen Marshall, Alderman Neil 
Redcliffe and Deputy Richard Regan.  
 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and drew attention to 
the fact that the meeting was inquorate due to the four absences. The Town 
Clerk advised that the Members present could proceed informally to consider 
the Agenda but could not make any decisions. 
 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment at the lack of quorum and 
commented on the importance that all Members of the Board should attend 
meetings. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Ratification of the public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2013 
was deferred. 
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner summarising the 
achievements of National Lead Force (NLF) during the 3rd quarter of 2012/13, 
set against its agreed Key Performance Areas (KPAs) and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs). The report also detailed action being undertaken to rectify 
areas of underperformance and provides a summary of future developments in 
performance management. 
 



The Board suggested that a summary of ECD Performance might also be of 
interest to the Grand Committee and the Commissioner undertook to submit a 
report in due course. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were none. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
DEFERRED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Nos. Paragraph 
9 3 

 

The Board proceeded to consider the following items in the non-public agenda:- 
 
  
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Ratification of the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2013 was deferred. 
 
 

9. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL CAPABILITY PROGRAMME  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating Members 
on the Force’s national capability programme and details of the negotiating 
strategy for future funding.  
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
WITHDRAWN 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
WITHDRAWN  
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory More 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


